
,. , 7- '°' C 

THE uNIVERsfrY.oF.. IDAHO 
.. • : • ; f' ".. • ._ 

. • . .. ! : _;.. ~~ ~ ,.. ~ • -., ... ~,, : ; .... --

TWENTY--EIGHTH 

ANNUAL COMMENCEMENT 
' 

UNIVERSITY AUDITORIUM 

MONDAY, JUNE ELEVENTH 

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE 

lJ 



ORDER OF EXERCISES 

Processional -: •. · _--: :'·. ; : : • • . UNr !'ERSrn: ORCHESTRA 
•• ,(T?e . A-:tdten;t7 Sta'r!.d'1!g) 

Invocation RE:·~. H. H. MITCHELL 

Commencement Address 
"The Northwest in Contact with the Nation" 

EDMOND STEPHEN MEANY, M. L. 
Head of Department of History 

University of Vv ashington 

Prayer and Hunting Chorus Weber 
UNIVERSITY ORCHESTRA 

Remarks 
HON. C. C. MOORE 

Governor of Idaho 

HON. IRVIN E. ROCKWELL 

President of the Board of Regents 

Piano Solo, Allegro A Minor Concerto Schumann 
FLORENCE ROBERTS-SHARP 

Conferring of Degrees 
ALFRED H. UPHAM, PH.D. 

President of the university 

"America" AUDIENCE 

Benediction REV. H. 0. PERRY 

Recessional UNIVERSITY ORCHESTRA 
(The Audience Standing while the Academic Group Passes) 

DEDICATION OF MARY E. FORNEY HALL 

precedes the Commencement Exercises, 
with the following program: 

Presentation of the building to the Uni­
versity -by C. A. Hagan, President of the 
University of Idaho ·Building Association. 

Acceptance of the building on behalf of 
the University by A. H . Upham, President 
of the University. 

Acceptance of the building on behalf of 
the Board of Regent~, and dedication by 
Mrs. J. G. H. Graveley, member of the 
Board. 

Remarks in tribute to Mrs. Forney by 
Mrs. ·wmiam George, President of the . 
State Federation of Women's Clubs. 

Acceptance of the building on behalf of 
the State by Governor C .. C. Moore. 

SIGNIFICANCE OF ACADEMIC COSTU!IIES is 
determined especially by the sleeves and 
hoods. DOCTORS wear the round, bell 
sleeve; th e gown is faced down the front 
and barred on the sleeves with black Yclvct 
or velvet of color indicating the degree; the 
doctor's hood is large. The doctor may, 
if he so choose, wear the gold tassel on his 
cap. MASTERS wear the long, closed 
sleeve, with a slit n ~ar the upper part for 
the arm; the master's hood is of more 
moderate size. BACHELORS wear the long, 
pointed sleeve; the hood is small. UNDER· 
GRADUl,T£S wear the round or pointed 
sleeve, and wear . no hood. HooDS are lined 
with the colors of the institution granting 
the degree, or with which the wearer is 
connected, and are trimmed with velvet of 
the color distinctive of the degree-for 
exarpple, arts and letters, white; phil­
osophy, blue; science, gold-yellow; music, 
pink; forestry, russet; pedagogy, light-
blue; commerce and accountancy, drab. 



DEGREES 

COLLEGE OF LETTERS AND SCIENCE 
BACHELOR OF ARTS 

VICTOR VERNON ADDINGTON, Harrison 

MARJORIE ALBERT, Payette 

BEATRICE FLOE ALBRIGHT, Moscow 

CHARLES SUMNER ALLARD, Pauline 

ALBERT KENNETH ANDERTON, Moscow 

BERNICE LACEY BABCOCK, Twin Falls 

RussELL DODGE BowERS., Kellogg 

WILLIAM STEVEN BRISCOE, Santa Barbara, Calif. 
With High Honors 

CARL HAMLIN BROWN, Twin Falls 

JULIA JANE BROWN, Orofino 

PHILIP WALLENSTEIN BucK, Monrovia, Calif. 
\Vith Highest Honors 

DOROTHY DAVIS CAGE, Idaho Falls 

BETHEL MARTIN COLLINS, Boise 
With High Honors 

IDA MARGARET CONKLIN, Batavia, N. Y~ 
With High Honors 

ROBERT VIRGIL COZIER, Moscow 

LAURA GENEVIEVE DARTT, Palouse, Wash. 

PEARL LILLIAN DOYLE, Moscow . . 
OREN A~AM FITZGERALD, Grangeville 

ALEXANDER JACOB Fox, Moscow 

WILLIAM WooDRUFF GARTIN, Caldwell 
BERNICE E. HARDING, Buhl 

LYLA MARGARET HARSH, ~Moscow 
' With High Honors 

JoHN JosEPH BASFURTHER, Genesee 
ELiA ALVIN HEITMEYER, Portla_nd, Ore. 

RoBERT LINCOLN HOLBROOK, Sweet 
With Highest Honors 

CLAYTON BROWN HoovER, Blackfoot 
MARIE ELIZABETH HUMMEL, Boise 

KENNETH HAMILTON HUNTER, Moscow 
With High Honors ,, 

JEANNE ETHEL HYDE, Kimberly 
With High 13:onors 

RuBY MARIE IRVING, Rupert 
With High Honors · 

CLARA ELI~ABETH JONES, Boise 
MILLICENT PATRICIA KuHN, Lewiston 

RUTH ELLEN KuTNEWSKY, Boise 
CHRISTIAN Ross LEIGHTY, Caldwell 

NELSON VERNIER LLOYD, Ralston, Wash. 
CLARE BROWN LowE, Council 



HAZEL MILDRED MARCELLUS, Boise 

GLENN WILLIAM MERRILL, Preston 

HowARD MELVIN McCuAIG, Coeur d'Aleiie ' 

LYN WEST NASH, Boise 

ADRIAN NELSON, JR., Moscow 

ERNEST EuGENE OSTRANDER, Twin Falls 

, MARY ELLEN OWINGS, Moscow 
With High Honors 

FLORENCE RussuM PARISH, Boise 
With High Honors 

MABEL LucILE PATERKA, 
1

Republic, Wash. 
With High Honors 

HENRIETTA MARIE PEASLEY, Boise 

MABEL WINIFRED RENTFRO, }.1 oscow 
With High Honors 

JEAN CAROLYN ROWLANDS, Sandpoint 

ELIZABETH SANDELIUS, Moscow 

MARY ALICE SHEFFIELD, Rathdrum 
vVith High Honors 

EDWARD Ons SMITH, Orofino 

LOUISE SMITH, Valparaiso, Ind. 

PAULMER STANLEY SODERBERG, Orofino 

LAWRENCE ALLISON WALLACE, Caldwell 

YEATS VV ANG, Withu, China 

OscAR l\,foLvIN WELo, Sa1idpoint 

ELAINE WHEELER, Caldwell 

TsI TAO Woo, Shanghai1 China 

ELIZABETH RIDGE WOODS, Boise 
With High Honors 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 

BESS DOOLITTLE BERNHARD, Chicago, Ill. 

WILLIAM CHESTER CARPENTER, Boise 

KENNETH HEATH COLLINS, Moscow 

DoNALD DUDLEY DuSAULT, Hagerman 

ROBERT WALKER ELDRIDGE, }vf OSCOW 

With Highest Honors 

RICHARD PHILIP HoWARD, Pocatello 

REGNER WILLIAM KuLLBERG, Moscow 

VERA MARIE LusE, Spokane, Wash. 

EARL WILLIAM PARKS, Eagle 

EuGENE EDWARD RALPH, Clarks Fork 

PAUL HENRY REED, North Lima, Ohio 

ADDIE KATHLEEN STEWARD, Santa Ana, Calif. 
With High Honan. -

CHESTER CLAY WRIGHT, Rupert 



BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN HOME ECONOMICS 

RUTH OTHELIA BLOMQUIST, Shelley 

MARIE HUNT, Colfax, Wash. 

VroLET GERTRUDE SABIN, Pasco, Wash. 

POLLY HAYNES THOMAS, Malad 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN PRE-MEDICAL 
STUDIES 

RALPH MARTIN ALLEY, Lewiston 

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE 

EUGENE HULBERT BRAMHALL, Kellogg 
With Highest Honors 

ALFRED CURTIS BRIGHAM, JR., Moscow 

BRYAN . BERTIE BUNDY, Culdesac 

NAOMI CHAPMAN, Asotin, Wash . 

. JoHN FREDRICK CLINE, Springdale, Wash. 

HARR-¥ ORMAN EDWARDS, Moscow 

DAVID LESLIE FouRT, Driggs 
With High Honors 

HERBERT LEo GLINDEMAN, Coeur d'Alene 

.,. How ARD DE vV ITT HECHTNER, Lapwai 
I 

CURTIS EDWIN HERRINGTON, Boise 

" FRED FOREST HoRN;ING, Hermiston, Ore. 

WILLiaM WENDELL PALMER, Malad 

THOMAS EDWARD SPEEDY, M., inneapolis, Minn. 

DEWEY Do:xsrn STANDISH, McCall 

JoHN OswALD THOMPSON," Moscow 
· GEORGE NEWTON TUCKER, Notus 

COLLEGE O,F ENGINEERING 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN CIVIL 

ENGINEERING 
WALTER ALBRETHSEN, · Gannett 

BACHELOR "OF SCIENCE IN ELECTRICAL 
ENGINEERING 

ERIC GusTAV ANDERSON, Boise 

0RIEN ALGET GusTAFSON, Vancouver, Wash. 
· With High Hon'ors 

· RICHARD ROBERT JOHNSON, Morton 

LEROY AUGUSTUS SMITH, Priest River 

EDWARD JoHN SPECHT, Priest River 

G~EEK' WELLS, Fairfield 

' 



BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN MECHANICAL 

ENGINEERING 

HENRY BA y ARD HODGINS, MOS COW 

With High Honors 

MERR'ITT VERNON PENWELL, Moscow 

DANIEL CORBIN PRESCOTT, Spokane, Wash. 

PHILIP ALEXANDER RonERTSON, Bear 

COLLEGE OF LAW 
BACHELOR OF LAWS 

HOWARD REED BRESHEARS, Caldwell 

JoHN VVILLIAM CLARK, Malad 

LYLE fy.[ARCUS COLBORN, Sterling 

JoHN WOLTERS CRAMER, Hailey 

FLOYD Ro BERT EICHELBERGER, Boise 
\Vith High Honors 

GERALD JAMES GILL, Sioux Falls, S. D. 
REX KIMMELL, Lockhart, Fla. 

LATHAM DEAVITT MooRE, Moscow 
WILLIAM JAMES NIXON, Weiser 

VAUGHN ARLINGTON PRICE, Twin Falls 
MARY ETTA SHELTON, Un-ion, Ore. 

With High Honors 

SCHOOL OF MINES 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOLOGY 

WILLIAM HEBSON BrncHBY, Sheridan, Wyo. 
With High Honors 

ROBERT MATTHEW CUMMINS, f;f/ allace 
ARTHUR ANGUS McLEOD, Kamiah 

STANLEY SPENCER SrnGFUS, Salt Lake City, Utah · 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN MINING 

LYNN FLETCHER HERSEY, Lenore 
SIGURD LAWRENCE SAMPSON, Kellogg 
CHARLES ARTHUR SARGENT, Osborne 

SCHOOL OF FORESTRY 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN FORESTRY 

ALBERT STANLEY DANIELS, Bay City, Mich. 
PAUL HENRY GERRARD, Vanc01wer, Wash. 

HARVEY IVAN MELICK, Nampa 
Enw ARD THEODORE NERO, Moscow 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN EDUCATION 

WILLIAM RoY BA:KER, New Plymouth 
MABEL ALLEGRA ECKLES, Portland, Ore. 

With High Honors 



ELEJ\NOR EDDY, Lewiston 

HELEN FRANTZ, Moscow 

EDITH E:ow ARDS GECK, Burley 
With High Honors 

WILLARD WARREN HEWITT, J11oscow 

RusH JORDAN, Lewiston 
With High Honors 

Lucv MARGARET KNIPE, Emmett 
With High Honors 

~3~R:1E~~ !5:~TJJ~VSKY, Boi~e 
.:Ei!~~;+;J;ii::::-._..a.g;i;;i;i.i~E!iEI~r~sisr_,c~ER ~ • nn, A Il., Boise 

ROBERT BENJIMAN LEITCH, 111 oscow 

CARL Rav LINDSTROM, Meridian 

ILDA ESTELLA MACMILLAN, Moscow 
BERNICE McCov, _Portland, Ore. 

With High Honors 

MARGARET lvL-\RIE MIMS, Coeur d'Alene 
With High Honors 

ALPHA AuGusTus MocK, Moscow, 

VIRGINIA McRAE, Seattle, Wash. 

CHARLES MATHEW OTTER, Moscow 

OscAR Hoc~ER RANKIN, Harrison 
DELFIN ALISASIS RAYNALDO, Panitan Capiz, P. I. 

/ 

With High Honors 

_ ELLEN REIERSON, Troy 
ERNESTINE RosE, Salmon 

SARAH ELIZABETH RussuM, Boise 
With High Honors 

JOSEPH FuRHIMAN SMITH, Preston 
MARY LOUISE SPARKS, Lewi'.ston 

MARY THOMPSON, Caldwell 
How ARD ODEN w I SWELL, Moscow 

KARYL LOUIS WITTY, Lewiston 

ADVANCED DEGREES 
MASTER OF ARTS 

EvLYN RosENDERGER CLARK, A.B., Moscow 
Major in English. Thesis: The Conception of the Fa~nily as Shown in 

the Simple Ballads 

✓ Jov CROCKETT, B.A., Corbett, Ore. -
Major in History. Thesis: The Operations of the Hudson's Bay 

Company in Old Oregon 

ABRAM HiRSCH GOLDSTONE, A.B., Lewiston 
Major in Economics. Thesis: Price Flztctuations in Idaho, 1913-1922 

""'1:)oRoTHY CAROLYN HAL£, A.B., Belfry, Mont. 
Major in English. Thesis: A Comparative Study of the Pop-ular Balbds 

of England and America 

KENNETH MELROSE HUNTER, B .A., Coeur d'Alene 
Major in English. Thesis: Some Recent Tendencies in American 

Literary Criticism 

CAMILLE McDANIEL, B.A., 111 oscow 
Major in English. Thesis: E1.igene O'Neill in Contemporary Drama 

DOROTHY GRACE WILLETT, A.B., Oakland, Calif. 
Major in History. Thesis: The History of Railroad Development in the 

Pacific Northwest 



MASTER OF SCIENCE 

/v-ICTOR EMMONS JONES, B.S., Moscow 
Major in Entomology. Thesis: Life History and Anatomy of Two 

Chironomid Lar11ae 

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HOME ECONOMICS 

✓ MARY LUCILE LEE RALPH, B.S. (H.Ec.), Clarks Fork 
Major in Home Economics. Thesis: A comf>arati-ve Study of the Cooking

0 

Qualities of Twenty-three Varieties of Irish Potatoes, with a Com­
pilation of Recipes and a Swnmary of Storage Factors 

~ASTER OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE 

✓HARRY PETER "MAGNUSON, B.S.(AGR.), Moscow 
Major in Agricultural Chemistry. Thesis: Equilibrium Studies of Sodimn 

Carbonate and Sodium Bicarbonate in Certain Idaho Soils 

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN GEOLOGY 

ALFRED LEONARD ANDERSON, B.S. ( CHEM.E.)' Moscow 
Major in Geology. Thesis: The Geology and Ore Deposits of the Silver 

Hill District, Spokane Coimty, Washi11gton 

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN METALLURGY 

/2ICHARD MELVIN WESTOVER, B.S. Moscow 
Major in Metallurgy. Thesis: Hydrogen Ion Concentrations and Their 

Effect on Flotation 

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN EDUCATION 

LESETTA LunKEN ERICKSON, B.A., Cambridge, J,1 ass. 
Major in Education. Thesis: Commercial Education in Idaho 

HARRY VIRGIL MATTHEW, B.S., B.S.(En.), Moscow 
Major in Education. Th~sis: An Investigation of the Causes! Nature, and 

Results of Retrenchment in the High Schools of daho 

BERNICE McCoY, B.S.(En.)~ Portland, Ore. 
Major in Education. Thesis: Educational Progress in Idaho as Shown by 

the Development of the P1,blic School System 

COMMISSIONED AS SECOND LIEUTENANTS 

Officers' Reserve Corps, United States Army 
William Steven Briscoe 
James Allen Brown 
Bryan Bertie Bundy 
William Chester Carpenter 

John Fred Cline 
Robert Matthew Cummins 
George Vern Curtis 
William Woodruff Gartin 
Abe Goff 

Vaugnn Arlington Price 
John Oscar Rasmussen 
l.ewis Henry Russell · 
Ritchie Phelps Safley 
Elmer Earl Wyland 

STATE HIGH SCHOOL TEACHERS' CERTIFICATES 

Victor Vernon Addington 
Marjorie Albert 
Beatrice Floe Albright 
William Roy Baker 
Bernice Lacey Babcock 
Ruth Othelia Blomquist 
Julia Jane Brown 
Philip Wallenstein Buck 
Dorothy Davis Cage 
Bethel Martin Collins 
Robert Virgil Cozier 
Laura Genevieve Dartt 
Lillian Pearl Doyle 
Donald Dudley DuSault 
Mabel Allegra Eckles 
Eleanor Eddy 
Helen Frantz 
·wmiam Woodruff Gartin 
Edith Edwards Geck 
:Margaret Lyla Harsh 
Elza Alvin Heitmeyer 
,vmard Warren Hewitt 
Robert Lincoln Holbrook 
Fred Forest Horning 

Marie Elizabeth Hummel 
Harie Hunt 
Kenneth Melrose Hunter 
Jeanne Ethel Hyde 
Ruby Marie Irving 
Clara Elizabeth Jones 
Rush Jordan 
Lucy Margaret Knipe 
Regner William Kullberg 
Margaret J. Kutnewsky 
Ruth Ellen Kutnewsky 
Ervin Earl Ladd 
Robert Banjiman Leitch 
Carl Ray_ Lindstrom 
Nelson Vernier Lloyd 
Vera Marie Luse 
Ilda Estella MacMillan 
Hazel Mildred Marcellus 
Harry Virgil Matthew 
Margaret Marie Mims 
Alpha Augustus Mock 
Bernice McCoy 
Howard Melvin McCuaig 
Virginia McRae 

Lyn West Nash 
Ernest Eugene Ostrander 
Charles Mathew Otter 
Mary Ellen Owings 
Earl William Parks 
Mabel Lucile Paterka 
Henrietta Marie Peasley 
Oscar Hocker Rankin 
Delfin Alisasis Raynaldo 
Paul Henry Reed 
Ellen Reierson 
EnJestine Rose 
Jean Carolyn Rowlands 
Violet Gertrude Sabin 
Mary Alice Sheffield 
Joseph Furhiman Smith 
Mary Louise Sparks 
John Oswald Thompson 
Mary Thompson 
George Newt.on Tucker 
Elaine Wheeler 
Dorothy Wnlett 
Howard Oden 'Wiswell 
Karyl Louis Witty 
Elizabeth Ridge Woods 
Chester Clay Wright 
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